CITY OF SPANISH FORT CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

Regular Meeting April 3, 2023 Spanish Fort Community Center 6:00 p.m.

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. ROLL CALL
- III. INVOCATION
- IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- V. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS

Work Session March 20, 2023 Regular Meeting March 20, 2023

- VI. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES AND OFFICERS
- VII. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
- VIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS

Congressman Jerry Carl recently sent out a survey to Spanish Fort residents asking for feedback about our postal service. Please check your email inbox and fill out that survey. If you did not receive a survey, please send your comments to jerry.carl@mail.house.gov. It is important the Congressman and his staff receive your feedback.

Please join us for a free concert series for your family. Come out, bring your picnic blanket and tailgate chairs and enjoy the music on the grounds of the Community Center as we celebrate the spring season with a series of concerts.

On Sunday, April 23, 2023, the Mobile Pops Band will be performing at the Spanish Fort Community Center on Sunday, at 6:00 p.m. FAME, Fine Arts, Music & Entertainment will have an art guild show prior to the concert from 5:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m.

On Sunday, May 7, 2023, the Mobile Big Band Society Youth Jazz Band will perform at the Community Center at 5:00 p.m.

We hope to see you for our free concert events.

On Saturday, April 8, 2023, the City of Spanish Fort has partnered with former Alabama and NFL football star Wallace Gilberry to present an Easter Egg Hunt at Integrity Park. The public is invited to begin arriving at 1:00 p.m., and the Easter egg hunt will occur at 4:00 p.m. There will be free food, prizes and drinks, along with over 15,000 Easter eggs. The City would also like to thank Big Reds BBQ, Beef O'Brady's, Gilberry & Davis and Secret Scientist for their sponsorship of the event.

Saturday, April 29, 2023, 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., the City is hosting the Twelfth Annual Delta Woods & Waters Expo family day. The Expo will be held at 5 Rivers Delta Resource Center on the Mobile Bay Causeway. There will be lots of outdoor activities, including fly fishing, geocaching, demonstrations of turkey calling, archery and many other activities. Admission is free.

"TIDY THE CITY" Clean Up for the City of Spanish Fort – Dumpsters will be placed at Spirit Park on May 4-7, 2023, for everything except electronics, household garbage, tires and hazardous chemicals.

Join the City of Spanish Fort and the Spanish Fort Public Library in presenting a family movie night on May 5, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. for a showing of "The Princess Bride". It is "inconceivable" that you would miss this classic adventure/action movie with a dose of

romance. There will be lawn games and activities beginning at 6:00. Families are invited to bring your picnic blankets and lawn chairs and enjoy the movie on the grounds of the Spanish Fort Community Center, 7361 Spanish Fort Blvd.

IX. OLD BUSINESS

X. NEW BUSINESS

Proclamation for Child Abuse Prevention Month in the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama

Promotion Ceremony for Police Officers being Promoted to Corporal for the Spanish Fort Police Department

Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 630-2023 as follows:

Ordinance No. 630-2023-----An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 51-96 of the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama

Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 631-2023 as follows:

Ordinance No. 631-2023-----An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 51-96 of the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama

Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 632-2023 as follows:

Ordinance No. 632-2023-----An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 51-96 of the City of Spanish Fort, Changing the Zoning Classification of Certain Real Property Located at 0 Old Mobile Road, Spanish Fort, Alabama, from R-1 to B-3

Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 633-2023 as follows:

- Ordinance No. 633-2023-----An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 51-96 of the City of Spanish Fort, Changing the Zoning Classification of Certain Real Property Located at 10284 US Highway 31, Spanish Fort, Alabama, from R-1 to B-1
- Ordinance No. 634-2023-----An Ordinance Exempting Certain Covered Items from the Municipal Sales and Use Tax During the Third Weekend of July, 2023, as Authorized by Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-23-210 through § 40-23-213, as Amended, Generally Referred to as the State Back-to-School Sales Tax Holiday Legislation
- Resolution No. 1323-2023----A Resolution Amending the Personnel Manual of the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama
- Resolution No. 1326-2023----A Resolution Authoring the Mayor of the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama, to Make a Grant Application for the Community Oriented Policing Services Hiring Program from the United States Department of Justice
- Resolution No. 1327-2023----A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Execute a
 Memorandum of Understanding between the City of
 Spanish Fort Police Department Special Response
 team and Charlie Company, 3rd Battalion, 7th Special
 Forces Group (Airborne)
- Resolution No. 1328-2023----A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Execute an Agreement between the City of Spanish Fort and PowerDMS

Work Session and Regular Meeting, April 17, 2023